

No. 21-40750

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

RICHARD DEVILLIER; WENDY DEVILLIER; STEVEN DEVILLIER;  
RHONDA DEVILLIER; BARBARA DEVILLIER; ET AL,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas, Galveston Division

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
THE STATE OF TEXAS**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

BENJAMIN D. WILSON  
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

NATALIE D. THOMPSON  
Assistant Solicitor General  
Natalie.Thompson@oag.texas.gov  
Counsel for the State of Texas

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. Texas Has Not Waived Its Immunity from Liability under the Fifth Amendment’s Takings Clause. ....	3
A. The “plan of the Convention” does not waive a State’s immunity from liability.....	3
B. The Texas Constitution’s takings clause does not waive Texas’s immunity from liability under the Fifth Amendment’s takings clause.....	9
II. Plaintiffs Lack a Cause of Action to Sue the State of Texas.....	14
A. Plaintiffs cannot use the Fifth Amendment as a cause of action. ....	14
B. <u>28 U.S.C. section 1331</u> grants federal-question jurisdiction to the federal courts, not a cause of action to plaintiffs. ....	18
III. The Statute of Limitations Bars Plaintiffs Claims Arising from Hurricane Harvey.....	21
Conclusion.....	24
Certificate of Service.....	25
Certificate of Compliance .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , <u>527 U.S. 706</u> (1999).....	4, 5, , 7, 8, 11
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , <u>532 U.S. 275</u> (2001).....	14
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , <u>575 U.S. 320</u> (2015).....	18
<i>Barron v. City of Baltimore</i> , <u>32 U.S. 243</u> (1833).....	, 6
<i>Bd. of Tr. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , <u>531 U.S. 356</u> (2001).....	15
<i>Meyers ex rel. Benzing v. Texas, Move to “M’s”</i> <u>410 F.3d 236</u> (5th Cir. 2005) .....	4, 9, 13
<i>Black v. N. Panola School Dist.</i> , <u>461 F.3d 584</u> (5th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak and Circle Vill.</i> , <u>501 U.S. 775</u> (1991).....	5
<i>Canada Hockey, L.L.C. v. Texas A&amp;M Univ. Athletic Dep’t</i> , No. 20-20503, <u>2022 WL 445172</u> (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Feb. 14, 2022) (unpublished).....	13
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. V. Katz</i> , <u>546 U.S. 356</u> .....	8
<i>Certified EMS, Inc. v. Potts</i> , <u>355 S.W.3d 683</u> (Tex. App.—Houston [1 <sup>st</sup> Dist.] 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , <u>392</u> <u>S.W.3d 625</u> (Tex. 2013) .....	11
<i>Chi., B. &amp; Q.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , <u>166 U.S. 226</u> (1897).....	6, 14
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , <u>543 U.S. 157</u> (2004).....	11, 17
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. United States Env’t’l Prot. Agency</i> , <u>937 F.3d 533</u> (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , <u>442 U.S. 228</u> (1979) .....	16

*Egbert v. Boule*,  
 No. 21-147, [2022 WL 2056291](#) (U.S. June 8, 2022).....17, 18

*First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County*,  
[482 U.S. 304](#) (1987) .....15, 16, 17

*Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer*,  
[427 U.S. 445](#) (1976)..... 15

*Gen. Servs. Comm’n v. Little-Tex Insulation Co.*,  
[39 S.W.3d 591](#) (Tex. 2001) .....4

*The George Family Tr. Ex rel. George v. United States*,  
[91 Fed. Cl. 177](#) (2009) ..... 23

*Gulf, C. & S.F. Ry. Co. v. Fuller*,  
 63 Tex. 467 (1885) ..... , 6

*Hearts Bluff Game Ranch, Inc. v. State*,  
[381 S.W.3d 468](#) (Tex. 2012)..... 21

*Hernandez v. Mesa*,  
[140 S. Ct. 735](#) (2020) ..... 18

*Ingrum v. United States*,  
[560 F.3d 1311](#) (Fed. Cir. 2009) ..... 23

*Jacobs v. United States*,  
[290 U.S. 13](#) (1933) ..... 16, 17

*Katzenbach v. Morgan*,  
[384 U.S. 641](#) (1966)..... 15

*Kinnear v. Tex. Comm’n on Human Rights ex rel. Hale*,  
[14 S.W.3d 299](#) (Tex. 2000) ..... 11

*Knick v. Twp. of Scott*,  
[139 S. Ct. 2162](#) (2019) ..... 7, 16, 17, 20

*Lane v. Pena*,  
[518 U.S. 187](#) (1996) ..... 10

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*,  
[561 U.S. 742](#) (2010)..... 14

*Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.*,  
[508 U.S. 248](#) (1993) ..... 18

*Montana-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Nw. Pub. Serv. Co.*,  
[341 U.S. 246](#) (1951) ..... 19

*Mosher v. City of Phoenix*,  
287 U.S. 29 (1932) ..... 20

*Nevada v. Hicks*,  
533 U.S. 353 (2001) .....20

*Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. E.E. O.C.*,  
432 U.S. 355 (1977) .....22

*PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey*,  
141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021)..... 3, 4, 8

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997) ..... 7, 11

*Rollins v. Home Depot USA*,  
8 F.4<sup>th</sup> 393 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021) ..... 21

*Rosenberg Dev. Corp. v. Imperial Performing Arts, Inc.*,  
571 S.W.3d 738 (Tex. 2019) ..... 11

*San Jacinto River Auth. V. Medina*,  
627 S.W.3d 618 (Tex. 2021) .....20

*Shrimpers & Fisherman of RGV v. Tex. Comm’n on Env’t Quality*,  
968 F.3d 419 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020) ..... 19

*South Dakota v. North Carolina*,  
192 U.S. 286 (1904) ..... 8, 9

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
523 U.S. 83, 92–93 (1998) ..... 19

*Steele v. City of Houston*,  
603 S.W.2d 786 (Tex. 1980)..... 6, 21, 22

*Tex. Nat. Res. Conservation Comm’n v. IT-Davy*,  
74 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2002) .....3

*Texas Parks & Wildlife Dep’t v. Sawyer Trust*,  
354 S.W.3d 384 (Tex. 2011) ..... 10, 11

*United States v. Clarke*,  
445 U.S. 253 (1980) .....20

*United States v. Texas*,  
143 U.S. 621 (1892) ..... 9

*Ex parte Virginia*,  
100 U.S. 339 (1879) ..... 15

*Webster v. Fall*,  
266 U.S. 507 (1925)..... 11

*Wichita Falls State Hosp. v. Taylor*,  
106 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. 2003) ..... 10

*Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police*,  
491 U.S. 58 (1989)..... 19

*Ex parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908) ..... 18

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*,  
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 14

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:**

U.S. Const.:

- amend. V ..... *passim*
- amend. XI ..... 4, 5
- amend. XIV..... *passim*
- amend. XIV § 5..... 12, 15, 19

Tex. Const.:

- art. I, § 17..... *passim*

Tex. Const. of 1845:

- art. I, § 14....., 6

28 U.S.C.:

- § 1331..... 2, 18, 19
- § 2501 ..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... *passim*

**Other Authorities:**

Aditya Bamzai & David M. Goldman, *The Takings Clause, the Tucker Act, and Knick v. Township of Scott*, Yale J. of Regulation: Notice & Comment (October 9, 2018)..... 8

Black’s Law Dictionary (11<sup>th</sup> ed. 2019) ..... 15

Oliver Cromwell Hartley, *Digest of the Laws of Texas* (1850) ..... 6

Jonathan R. Siegel, *Waivers of State Sovereign Immunity and the Ideology of the Eleventh Amendment*, 52 Duke L.J. 1167, 1235 (2003)..... 13

William Michael Treanor, *The Origins and Original Significance of the Just Compensation Clause of the Fifth Amendment*, 94 Yale L. J. 694, 695 (1985) ..... 5, 6
